
 

 
 

DIAMOND
 

P R O D U C T S 

CHAINSAW HCH50 
ASSEMBLY MANUAL 

 
 
 

 SEPT 2010 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

HCH-50 Chain Saw 
 

Hydraulic Motor Subassembly 



1141043
)desahcrup sa(

delb
mess

A

:reilppuS
)lanoitanretnI tcefrepordy

H( IP
H

N20B01LF8002
NAB3

M# ledo
M

).F
E

R( ylb
messasi

D
9931043 ee

S

F
O

STC
U

D
ORP 

D
N

O
M

AI
D

S
E

C
NA

R
EL

OT

6-0>
03-6>

021-03>
004-021>

E
G

NA
R EZIS 

CI
RT

E
M

:YB .
N

W
D

:TEE
HS

:EL
A

CS

:ETA
D

:
O

N T
R

AP

:
O

N .
G

W
D

.VE
R

:
O

N

:E
MA

N

:L'TA
M

:
HSI

NIF

R
AL

U
G

N
A

°1 ±

1.0±
2.0±
3.0±
5.0±

0001-004>
8.0±

CI
RTE

M

OI
H

O ,
AI

R
YLE

ELBAT 
N

OISIVE
R

V
E

R
ET

A
D

N
OITPI

R
CSE

D
Y

B

M
C

C8 05
H

C
H .dy

H roto
M

-
1141043

1141043

9002/12/5

2:1
N

D

1
1

1141043

roto
M .dy

H 
M

C
C8 2

R
G IP

H
desahcruP sA

 



R
3

-
1.0+
2.0

)
X2( detneserper eliforp htooT

ylno yllacilob
mys

segd
E prah

S kaer
B

deifido
m sa 0141043

8
N

desahcrup sa 0141043

4.56

11

81
6g 

9.63
-

1.0
0.0

3.7
0.0+
1.0

81 22

81
6g 

61
-

50.0
00.0

M
8

TF
EL 

F
O

STC
U

D
ORP 

D
N

O
M

AI
D

S
E

C
NA

R
EL

OT

6-0>
03-6>

021-03>
004-021>

E
G

NA
R EZIS 

CI
RT

E
M

:YB .
N

W
D

:TEE
HS

:EL
A

CS

:ETA
D

:
O

N T
R

AP

:
O

N .
G

W
D

.VE
R

:
O

N

:E
MA

N

:L'TA
M

:
HSI

NIF

R
AL

U
G

N
A

°1 ±

1.0±
2.0±
3.0±
5.0±

0001-004>
8.0±

CI
RTE

M

OI
H

O ,
AI

R
YLE

ELBAT 
N

OISIVE
R

V
E

R
ET

A
D

N
OITPI

R
CSE

D
Y

B

05
H

C
H ,tuptu

O roto
M ,tfahS

-
0141043

0141043

99/21/6

1:1
I

M

1
1

0141043

ylb
messA fo traP sA - leetS

 



:1141043 roto
M ciluardy

H ot noitacifido
M        

.cte ,spihc ,trid 
morf eerf dna naelc strap lla pee

K
.1

n
wohs sa roto

m elb
messasi

D
.2

0141043 .g
w

D rep tfah
S tuptu

O yfido
M

.3
9931043 rep roto

m elb
messa-e

R
.4

2
3

1

4

D
R

A
C

SI
D

D
R

A
C

SI
D

5
hti

w dedulcnI
.yssa 1141043

6
hti

w dedulcnI
.yssa 1141043

9931043 
N/

P
delb

messa-er(
)elac

S lluF
tfah

S tuptu
O

0141043
)deifido

m sa(

F
O

STC
U

D
ORP 

D
N

O
M

AI
D

S
E

C
NA

R
EL

OT

6-0>
03-6>

021-03>
004-021>

E
G

NA
R EZIS 

CI
RT

E
M

:YB .
N

W
D

:TEE
HS

:EL
A

CS

:ETA
D

:
O

N T
R

AP

:
O

N .
G

W
D

.VE
R

:
O

N

:E
MA

N

:L'TA
M

:
HSI

NIF

R
AL

U
G

N
A

°1 ±

1.0±
2.0±
3.0±
5.0±

0001-004>
8.0±

CI
RTE

M

OI
H

O ,
AI

R
YLE

ELBAT 
N

OISIVE
R

V
E

R
ET

A
D

N
OITPI

R
CSE

D
Y

B

waS 05
H

C
H - 

M
C

C8 2
R

G roto
M .dy

H

-
9931043

9931043

9002/02/5

2:1
I

M

1
1

9931043

roto
M ciluardy

H 
M

C
C8 2

R
G IP

H
eno

N

 
M

ETI
.

O
N T

R
A

P
/dradnat

S
.

YT
Q

N
OIT

PI
R

C
S

E
D

1
1141043

1
M

C
C8 05

H
C

H .dy
H roto

M
2

0141043
1

05
H

C
H ,tuptu

O roto
M ,tfah

S
3

3141043
1

.lyz 8/3
G psal

C ,
werc

S
4

4141043
1

.lyz 4/3
G psal

C ,
werc

S
5

2141043
1

roto
M ciluardy

H ,teksa
G

6
8880092

4
558

N
B 61x6

M ni
P le

wo
D

 



 
 
 
 
 
 

HCH-50 Chain Saw 
 

Saw Frame Subassembly 



1

3

2

F
O

STC
U

D
ORP 

D
N

O
M

AI
D

S
E

C
NA

R
EL

OT

6-0>
03-6>

021-03>
004-021>

E
G

NA
R EZIS 

CI
RT

E
M

:YB .
N

W
D

:TEE
HS

:EL
A

CS

:ETA
D

:
O

N T
R

AP

:
O

N .
G

W
D

.VE
R

:
O

N

:E
MA

N

:L'TA
M

:
HSI

NIF

R
AL

U
G

N
A

°1 ±

1.0±
2.0±
3.0±
5.0±

0001-004>
8.0±

CI
RTE

M

OI
H

O ,
AI

R
YLE

ELBAT 
N

OISIVE
R

V
E

R
ET

A
D

N
OITPI

R
CSE

D
Y

B 05
H

C
H ,yssA e

marF 
waS niah

C

-
8041043

8041043

9002/4/6

2:1
I

M

1
1

8041043

  
 

M
ETI

.
O

N T
R

A
P

.
YT

Q
N

OIT
PI

R
C

S
E

D
1

9874052
1

05
H

C
H ,e

marF 
wa

S niah
C

2
0432023

1
.dt

S ,
M

M8 rednapx
E ,gul

P
3

6090092
3

tresnI liocile
H 0.1x 6

M

 



2

3

4

1

4

1
3

3

F
O

STC
U

D
ORP 

D
N

O
M

AI
D

S
E

C
NA

R
EL

OT

6-0>
03-6>

021-03>
004-021>

E
G

NA
R EZIS 

CI
RT

E
M

:YB .
N

W
D

:TEE
HS

:EL
A

CS

:ETA
D

:
O

N T
R

AP

:
O

N .
G

W
D

.VE
R

:
O

N

:E
MA

N

:L'TA
M

:
HSI

NIF

R
AL

U
G

N
A

°1 ±

1.0±
2.0±
3.0±
5.0±

0001-004>
8.0±

CI
RTE

M

OI
H

O ,
AI

R
YLE

ydoB evlaV

1
1041043

1041043

9002/02/4

1:1
I

M

1
1

1041043

  

 
M

ETI
.

O
N T

R
A

P
/dradnat

S
.

YT
Q

N
OIT

PI
R

C
S

E
D

1
3874052

1
05

H
C

H ydo
B evla

V

2
0432023

2
.dt

S ,
M

M8 rednapx
E ,gul

P

3
1432023

3
gnoL ,

M
M01 rednapx

E ,gul
P

4
2432023

5
dt

S ,
M

M01 rednapx
E ,gul

P



 
 
 
 
 
 

HCH-50 Chain Saw 
 

Hydraulic Valve Body Subassembly 



15

12

10

11

13

19

2

4

8

7

39

14

1

5

16

17

Valve Block Assembly #3401398

6

18

ITEM PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

1 3401401 1 Valve Body HCH50
2 3401402 1 Valve Cap
3 2706790 1 X-Ring 15.6x1.78
4 2903248 1 Washer 20MM x 8MM x 1.5MM
5 3401403 1 Slidegate Valve
6 2706791 2 X-Ring 10.77x2.62
7 2903247 1 Washer M12 20MM x 13MM x 2MM
8 6070006 1 Spring, Compression 34 x 19.1 x 2.4
9 3401404 1 Beam, HCH50 Valve Body
10 3401405 1 Plug Valve
11 3401409 1 Ball, Steel 10mm HCH50
12 3401406 1 Needle Valve
13 6070007 1 Spring, Compression 8x1/40.5 HCH50
14 3201998 1 Breather G1/8 HCH50 Valve Body
15 2706792 1 O-Ring 2x1.5 N70
16 2706793 1 O-Ring 10x2.0 N70
17 2706794 1 O-Ring 9.0x1.5 N70
18 2706795 2 Roll Pin 5x12 ISO8748 BN876
19 2900761 4 Cap Screw, Soc. Hd., M4 x 8 Low head



 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

HCH-50 Chain Saw 
 

Final Saw Assembly 



3401281 Assembly
View 1

28

35

1618

22

3412 20

910

25

27

2

31

31

37

3

36

25

25

21

23

19

20

111

39
40

26



3401281 Parts List

BOM Table

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 3401398 1 Valve Body HCH50

2 3401399 1 Hyd. Motor GR2 8CCM - HCH50 Saw

3 3401408 1 Chain Saw Frame Assy, HCH50

4 3401013 1 Tensioning Nut

5 3401018 2 Bolt to Chain Bar
6 3401015 1 Tensioning Screw

7 3401014 1 Nut, Counter

8 3401017 1 Chain Bar Plate

9 3401287 1 Chain Guard
10 3402177 1 Cutting Mandrel

11 3401010 1 Handle (Weldment)
12 3401392 1 Clamp Piece

13 3401152 1 Screw M8 LEFT x 22
14 3401376 1 Drive Sprocket, Chain Saw

15 3401407 1 Seal Back Up Ring

16 3401011 1 Spirit Level

17 3401016 1 Set Screw, M6 x 6
18 3400549 2 Cap Screw, Soc. Hd., M4 x 35

19 3402011 1 Cap Screw, Soc. Hd., M6 x 16

20 2900554 3 Cap Screw, Soc. Hd., M6 x 20

21 2900243 4 Cap Screw, Soc. Hd., M8 x 20

22 2903249 1 Cap Screw, Soc. Hd., M8 x 80

23 2900666 4 Cap Screw, Soc. Hd., M10 x 80 Low Head

24 2900482 2 Hex Nut, M12
25 2900544 3 Cap Screw, Hex Hd., M6 x 12

26 2900765 3 Lock Washer, M6 Split

27 2900311 2 Cap Screw, Hex Hd., M6 x 25

28 2903233 4 Washer M8 15/8.4/1.6

29 3403010 3 M12 Flat Washer
30 2704957 1 Ring, Retaining, Int 30mm

31 3401400 2 O-Ring 8.0x2.0 N70

32 3401295 1 Seal, Motor Shaft
33 3400837 1 Seal,CSF40 Sprocket

34 3401418 1 Grip, Handle

35                             6048784                               1    Rear Handle Kit
36 3201739 1 1/4"M. Pipe to 3/8" Hose Barb 45 Deg

37 1800169 1 DP S/N Nameplate

38 3401417 1 Screw, Locking

39 3401416 2 O-ring, M2.62 x 66.35

40 2900053 2 Rivet, 3/32" Dia.



3401281 Assembly
View 2

38

6
29

71748

13

14

33

30

15

32

3

5

24

29



4

2

3

1

HCH50 Chainsaw Assembly 5801010

5

7

6

8

9

10

BOM Table

ITEM PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 3401281 1 Chainsaw HCH50

2 6044000 1 Inlet Hydraulic Tube Assy.

3 6044001 1 Outlet Hydraulic Tube Assy.

4 6048644 1 Water Hose Assy.

5 3401077 1 Sprocket Lock Tool Assy.

6 2500360 1 Key, 6MM Hex

7 2500359 1 Key, 5MM Hex

8 2400221 1 10MM Combo Wrench 12 Point

9 2400146 1 Wrench, 3/4" Combination

10 2505036 1 19MM Combo Wrench 12 Point



 
 
 
 
 
 
 



NOTES  
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________ 



333 Prospect Street, Elyria, Ohio 44035 
(440) 323-4616    (800) 321-5336    Fax (440) 323-8689 

www.diamondproducts.com 
Printed in U.S.A.                                                                   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	3401281.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View15

	Sheet2
	Sheet3
	Drawing View17

	Sheet4

	3401398.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	3401398.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1


	5801010.PDF
	Sheet1
	Drawing View1





